20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9-18+19) 13.503 5.795.216 (5.008.544) 7.468 (168.947) 3.391.698 (11.664.718) 7.468

21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary items

   (IFRS 7.b23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

13.503 5.795.216 (5.008.544) 7.468

(169.117) 3.382.598 (11.664.718) 7.468

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign currency

hedging - - - - - - - -

23. Export - - - - - - - -

24. Import - - - - - - - -

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.

Notes To The Interim Consolidated Financial Statements As At and

For The Period Ended September 30, 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated and all other currencies are expressed in full amounts

unless otherwise stated.)

53

29. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Cont’d)

Exchange rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax as of September 30, 2023, and December

31, 2022.

September 30, 2023

  Exchange rate sensitivity

analysis

  Current Period

   Profit/(Loss) Equity

  Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

  Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

 Change of US Dollars against TRY by

10%:

1- US Dollars net asset/(liability) 15.865 (15.865) - -

2- Protected part from US Dollars risk (-)   - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 15.865 (15.865) - -

 Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/(liability) (14.540) 14.540 - -

5- Protected part from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (14.540) 14.540 - -

 Change of GBP against TRY by 10%:

7- GBP net asset/(liability) 25 (25) - -

8- Protected part from GBP risk (-)   - - - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 25 (25) - -

Total (3+6+9) 1.350 (1.350) - -

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.

Notes To The Interim Consolidated Financial Statements As At and

For The Period Ended September 30, 2023

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated and all other currencies are expressed in full amounts

unless otherwise stated.)

54

29. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Cont’d)

December 31, 2022

  Exchange rate sensitivity

analysis

  Prior Period

  Profit/(Loss)  Equity

  Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

Depreciation

 Change of US Dollars against TRY by

10%:

1- US Dollars net asset/(liability) 6.342 (6.342) - -

2- Protected part from US Dollars risk(-)   - - - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 6.342 (6.342) - -

 Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/(liability) (23.253) 23.253 - -

5- Protected part from EUR risk(-)   - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (23.253) 23.253 - -

 Change of GBP against TRY by 10%:

7- GBP net asset/(liability) 17 (17) - -

8- Protected part from GBP risk(-)   - - - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 17 (17) - -

Total (3+6+9) (16.894) 16.894 - -

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability

of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

The ability to fund existing and prospective debt requirements is managed by maintaining the availability of

adequate committed funding lines from high quality lenders.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally

issued in Turkish)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.